

Case No. 21-15745

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COUNCIL FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH ON TOXICS,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, *Plaintiff-Appellee.*
ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of the
State of California, *Defendant.*

**Appeal from a Preliminary Injunction Entered by the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of California**
District Court Case No. 2:19-cv-02019-KJM-JDP
(Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Chief District Judge, Presiding)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA GRAIN
AND FEED ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF FOOD
PRODUCERS, CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
SEED ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFECTIONERS
ASSOCIATION, PLANT CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE, AND SNAC
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jeffrey B. Margulies (Bar No. 126002)
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com
Andy Guo (Bar No. 307824)
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 892-9200
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Proposition 65 compels businesses to provide misleading warnings about dietary acrylamide or capitulate to private enforcers’ settlement demands.	9
A. Proposition 65 private enforcers systematically compel businesses to warn or capitulate to settlement demands, regardless of the merits of a claim.	9
1. The enforcer’s minimal burden.	9
2. The illusory safe harbors.	10
3. The significant burden on defendants to prove no significant risk.	12
4. Private enforcement as a force multiplier effect.	14
B. The pressures on businesses to provide a confusing and misleading warning about the risk of cancer from their food products.	20
II. CERT’s right to bring lawsuits under Proposition 65 “in the public interest” does not justify burdening businesses’ First Amendment rights by compelling misleading warnings.	28
III. CERT has failed to show the District Court abused its discretion in finding that CalChamber was likely to prevail on the merits or that the public interest justified the injunction.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. CERT’s suggestion that constitutional issues can be avoided by striking the warning requirement from a “right-to-know” law makes no sense.	37
V. Conclusion.	40
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 454 (2001)	10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Consumer Defense Grp. v. Rental Hous. Indus. Members</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (2006)	10, 13, 18, 19
<i>Council for Education and Research on Toxics v. Starbucks Corp., et al.</i> , No. BC435759 (Los Angeles Superior Court) (<i>Starbucks</i>)	14, 30, 33, 35
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832, 841 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 658 (2019)	29, 30, 33
<i>Environmental Law Foundation v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , No. RG11597384, 2013 WL 5402373 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 31, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 307 (2015).....	14
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 707 (1993).....	39
<i>Gregorio T. v. Wilson</i> , 59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , No. CGC-01-402975, 2006 WL 1544384 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 11, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 1549 (2009)	14
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v American Standard, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 294 (1996).....	38
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	35
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Assn., Inc. v. State of California</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 753 (1997)	15
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 315 (1975)	39
<i>Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2009)	33
<i>Yeroushalmi v. Miramar Sheraton</i> , 88 Cal.App.4th 738 (2001)	31
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1, 3
 Rules and Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5	15
Cal. Code Regs. tit 22, § 25192(i)	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25600(a)	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25701(a)	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25703(b)(1)	23, 24
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25704	25
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25705(b)	22
Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25721	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.	37
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7	15, 31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.10	10, 11, 13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.13	31
Proposition 65, § 6	37
Proposition 65, § 7	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Citations	
“60-Day Notice Search” (last accessed June 22, 2021), https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/60-day-notice-search	19, 20, 21, 33
Ballot Argument in Favor of Proposition 65, General Election, November 1986 (1986), https://oehha.ca.gov/media/downloads/proposition-65/general-info/prop65ballot1986.pdf	38
Mohan, Geoffrey, <i>You see the warnings everywhere. But does Prop. 65 really protect you?</i> LOS ANGELES TIMES, July 23, 2020, https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2020-07-23/prop-65-product-warnings	9
OEHHA, “Initial Statement of Reasons” (Aug. 7, 2020), https://oehha.ca.gov/media/downloads/crnrr/isor080720.pdf	27
OEHHA, “Notice of Proposed Rulemaking” (Aug. 7, 2020), https://oehha.ca.gov/media/downloads/crnrr/nprmcookingheat080720.pdf	27
Office of the Attorney General, “Judgments by Plaintiff Report” (last accessed June 22, 2021), https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/report/judgments-by-plaintiffs?year%5Bvalue%5D%5Byear%5D=2019	20
Office of the Attorney General, “Out-of-Court Settlements Report” (last accessed June 22, 2021), https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/report/out-of-court-settlements?year%5Bvalue%5D%5Byear%5D=2019	20
Office of the Attorney General, “Proposition 65 Settlement Summary – 2013” (2013), https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/prop65/alpert-rpt2013.pdf	19
Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr., “Governor Brown Proposes to Reform Proposition 65” (May 7, 2013), https://www.ca.gov/archive/gov39/2013/05/07/news18026/index.html	18
